

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY . GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BUREAU OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES

2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 270, Sacramento, CA 95834 P (916) 322-4000 | F (916) 575-7289 | www.bsis.ca.gov



CITATION ORDER *** Sent via Certified Mail & Regular Mail ***

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 24, 2023

NAME: Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony

ADDRESS OF RECORD: 1445 Harrison Street, Apt. 352, Oakland, CA 94612

LICENSE NO.: G1759325

CITATION NO.: 120 2023 002644

Samuel Stodolski issues this notice in his official capacity as the Deputy Chief of the Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, hereinafter referred to as the "Bureau".

Licensing History

Bureau records show that Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony was issued a security guard registration (G1759325) on January 20, 2012, and will expire on July 31, 2024, unless renewed. Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony was issued a firearm permit (FQ2658381) on May 7, 2021, which expired May 31, 2023. Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony was issued a baton permit (BAT1523076) on May 11, 2013, and does not expire.

Citation

A citation is hereby issued to Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony, in accordance with Business and Professions Code (BPC) Section(s) 125.8, 7582.26(f), 7582.27(a), and 7587.10(c), for violation of BPC Section(s) described below:

- 1. BPC Section 7582.26(f) No private patrol licensee or officer, director, partner, manager, or employee of a private patrol licensee shall use or wear a badge, except while engaged in guard or patrol work and while wearing a distinctive uniform. A private patrol licensee or officer, director, partner, manager, or employee of a private patrol licensee wearing a distinctive uniform shall wear a patch on each shoulder of his or her uniform that reads "private security" and that includes the name of the private patrol company by which the person is employed or for which the person is a representative and a badge or cloth patch on the upper left breast of the uniform. All patches and badges worn on a distinctive uniform shall be of a standard design approved by the director and shall be clearly visible.
- 2. BPC 7582.26(i) No private patrol operator licensee or officer, director, partner, or manager of a private patrol operator licensee, or person required to be registered as a security guard pursuant to this chapter shall use or wear a baton or exposed firearm as authorized by this chapter unless he or she is wearing a uniform which complies with the requirements of Section 7582.27
- 3. BPC Section 7582.27(a) Any person referred to in subdivision (i) of Section 7582.26 who uses or wears a baton or exposed firearm as authorized pursuant to this chapter shall wear a patch on each arm that reads "private security" and that includes the name of the company by which the person is employed or for which the person is a

Citation No.: 120 2023 002644

Page 2 of 3

representative. The patch shall be clearly visible at all times. The patches of a private patrol operator licensee, or his or her employees or representatives shall be of a standard design approved by the director.

- 4. BPC Section 7583.37(e)(1) Carry a concealed pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person unless one of the following circumstances applies:
 - (1) The person has been issued a permit to carry a pistol, revolver, or other firearm capable of being concealed upon the person in a concealed manner by a local law enforcement agency pursuant to Section 26150, 26155, 26170, or 26215 of the Penal Code.

Cause for Citation

As a result of a Bureau investigation, it was discovered that on April 27, 2023, Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony was involved in a shooting while on duty wearing a sweatshirt that did not have bureau-approved patches on each shoulder that read "private security" and included the name of the company by which Anthony was employed. It was further discovered that Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony was carrying a concealed firearm in a zippered pouch on the tactical vest he was wearing over his sweatshirt.

Order of Abatement

The Bureau hereby directs Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony to immediately cease and desist from violating BPC Section 7582.26(f), 7582.26(i), 7582.27(a), and 7583.37(e)(1).

Order

Upon receipt of this citation, Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony is to pay the following administrative fine(s):

| | Fine Amount |
|---|-------------|
| BPC Section 7582.26(f) for violation of 7582.26(f) | \$250.00 |
| BPC Section 7582.27(b) for violation of 7582.26(i) and 7582.27(a) | \$250.00 |
| BPC Section 7587.10(c) for violation of 7583.37(e)(1) | \$1,000.00 |
| Total Amount of Citation: | \$1,500.00 |

This citation shall become a final order of the Bureau thirty (30) days after the date of service of the citation. Payment of the administrative fine is due within thirty (30) days after service of the citation. Payment should be made payable to the Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, and mailed to the Bureau at the following address:

Bureau of Security and Investigative Services Attention: Enforcement PO Box 989002 West Sacramento, CA 95798-9002

Please indicate your citation number on the check, cashier's check, or money order. Payment arrangements may be available. Please contact the Bureau at bsis.enforcementunit@dca.ca.gov for further information.

Citation No.: 120 2023 002644

Page 3 of 3

Payment of the administrative fine will be considered satisfactory resolution of the matter for purposes of public disclosure.

Review of Citation

You may request a review by the Disciplinary Review Committee (DRC) to contest the assessment of the administrative fine per BPC 7581.3. A request for a review shall be by written notice to the Bureau within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the citation. You may use the *Notice of Review* form enclosed. The request should be submitted to the Bureau at the following address:

Bureau of Security and Investigative Services Attention: Enforcement Appeal PO Box 989002 West Sacramento, CA 95798-9002

Hearing Request

If you disagree with the decision made by the DRC, you may request a hearing per BPC 7581.3. A request for a hearing, following a decision by the DRC, shall be by written notice to the Bureau within thirty (30) days of the DRC's decision. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the provision of Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government code.

If you do not request a hearing within thirty (30) days, the DRC's decision shall become final.

Failure to Comply

Per BPC 125.9, failure to pay the fine within thirty (30) days after the date of service of the citation, unless the citation is being appealed, may result in disciplinary action being taken by the Bureau. If the citation is not contested and the fine is not paid, the full amount of the fine shall be added to the fee for renewal of the license. A license cannot be renewed without payment of the renewal fee and the fine.

| San St | July 24, 2023 |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Samuel Stodolski, Deputy Chief | Date |



BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY • GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BUREAU OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES



2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 270, Sacramento, CA 95834 P (916) 322-4000 | F (916) 575-7289 | www.bsis.ca.gov

Notice of Appeal Disciplinary Review Committee

| DATE OF ISSUANCE: NAME: ADDRESS OF RECORD: LICENSE NO.: CITATION NO.: | July 24, 2023 Michael Earl-Wayne Anthony 1445 Harrison Street, Apt. 352 G1759325/BAT1523076 120 2023 002644 | , Oakland, CA 94612 |
|---|---|---------------------|
| • | eipt of the citation referenced above e. I do hereby contest the citation and | |
| Check Appropriate Box/Bo | xes: | |
| [] A review | by the Disciplinary Review Committe | e |
| Signature | | Date |
| Address: | | |
| City: | State: | _ Zip Code: |
| Telephone No · | | |

Email Address: